
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5341
ANSWERED ON:27.04.2015
CSR INITIATIVE BY OIL INDIA LIMITED
Teli Shri Rameswar

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has plan to establish skill development training centre in Assam under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) of Oil India Limited; and

(b) if so, the details thereof along with total amount utilised under CSR initiative of Oil India Limited and Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited in Assam?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) & (b): The idea of setting up Skill Development Institute in different regions of the country has been discussed in a meeting in the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas wherein oil and gas PSUs volunteered to take up at least one such project in their respective catchment region. Oil India Ltd. (OIL) has volunteered to take up one such project in North-East India.
The details of skill development initiatives undertaken in Assam by Oil India Ltd. and Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC) are given in the statement as Annexure.
The total amount utilised under CSR initiative of Oil India Limited and Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited in Assam in the financial year 2014-15 is as under:

 (Rs. in crore)
OIL 99.51
ONGC 19.97 (upto February, 2015)
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